
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
Issue Date February 18th, 2026 

Due Date March 18th, 2026 
 
Wireless and Internal Network Infrastructure Upgrade 

 
The purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to solicit sealed proposals to establish a contract 
through fair and competitive negotiations for Wired and Wireless Network Infrastructure upgrades. The 
goods and services requested in these documents are part of the E-Rate filings for the Emery County 
School District for the 2026 funding year. 

 

BACKGROUND 

Emery County School District will be upgrading / expanding their existing wired and wireless network 
infrastructure platform. 

As part of this project, the District will be upgrading or installing Access Points, Switches, Managed Switches, 
POE+ Managed Switches, Racks, Fiber Cabling, Bulk Cat6a cable, and raceway, to their current wired and wireless 
networks. 

Questions or arrangement for a site visit to look at any installation maybe submitted to Doug Johnson, 
Technology Director, through email at: doug@emeryschools.org. Answers to questions may be shared 
with other vendors if necessary to provide clarification to the RFP process. All inquiries should be 
submitted by March 10th. 

 
DUE DATE 

 
Proposals will be received in the Emery County Schools District Offices at the following address: 120 North Main 
Street, Box 120, Huntington, Utah. All proposals must be received during the posting dates that meets or 
exceeds the 28 days required by the E-Rate program. The RFP posting will go from February 18th, 2026 to 
March 18th, 2026. Any proposals received after 5 p.m. the date indicated will not be accepted. It is the vendor’s 
responsibility to have sealed bids delivered on time. The district reserves the right to reject any or all bids. 

 

SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Listed below are parts and quantities for proposal. Vendors may submit alternative equipment as long as the 
equipment is an equivalent make and model or serves a similar functionality. Vendors must have a valid SPIN 
number that is provided with the quote. The vendor must also have a valid SPAC number by the award letter 
acceptance date. Vendors can bid on part or all of this RFP. The District will award the bids by each line item or 
multiple line items. 
Awarded vendors will receive notice and will participate in a purchasing agreement.  Pricing should include all 
shipping costs. Emery County Schools District reserves the right to adjust quantities prior to purchasing to meet 
the needs of the District. 

 

mailto:doug@emeryschools.org


 
Part Description Quantity 
Wireless Access 
Points 

Aruba 515 Model APIN0515 Access Point or equivalent  5 
 

Outdoor Wireless 
Access Points 

HPE AP-575  (R4H18A),  or equivalent 8 
 

Wireless Bridge Ubiquiti UniFi UBB-US IEEE 802.11ad 1.70 Gbit/s Wireless Bridge (Includes 
the bridge set)  or equivalent 
 

8 

Bulk Cable 12 Fiber Indoor/Outdoor Fiber Optic Cable, Singlemode 9/125, Plenum 
Rated, Black, Spool, 1000ft  or equivalent 

3 
 

Bulk Cable 1000’ Cat6A SOLID Bulk Cable White  or equivalent 5 
Bulk Cable 1000’ Cat6A SOLID Bulk Cable Orange  or equivalent 3 
Bulk Cable 1000’ Cat6A SOLID Bulk Cable Purple  or equivalent 10 
Patch Cables Monoprice Cat6 Ethernet Patch Cable Orange - 10 feet - Snagless RJ45 

Stranded 550MHz UTP CMR Riser Rated Pure Bare Copper Wire 28AWG - 
SlimRun Series or equivalent 

100 

Patch Cables Monoprice Cat6 Ethernet Patch Cable Orange - 5 feet - Snagless RJ45 
Stranded 550MHz UTP CMR Riser Rated Pure Bare Copper Wire 28AWG - 
SlimRun Series or equivalent 

100 

Patch Cables Monoprice Cat6 Ethernet Patch Cable Yellow - 5 feet - Snagless RJ45 
Stranded 550MHz UTP CMR Riser Rated Pure Bare Copper Wire 28AWG - 
SlimRun Series or equivalent 

100 
 

Patch Cables Monoprice Cat6 Ethernet Patch Cable Purple - 5 feet - Snagless RJ45 
Stranded 550MHz UTP CMR Riser Rated Pure Bare Copper Wire 28AWG - 
SlimRun Series or equivalent 

130 

Patch Cables Monoprice Cat6 Ethernet Patch Cable Purple - 15 feet - Snagless RJ45 
Stranded 550MHz UTP CMR Riser Rated Pure Bare Copper Wire 28AWG - 
SlimRun Series or equivalent 

30 

Fiber Patch Cable Single Mode Fiber Patch Cables - LC to LC UPC 5 FT  or equivalent 20 
Fiber Patch Cable Single Mode Fiber Patch Cables - LC to SC UPC 5 FT  or equivalent 35 
Fiber Patch Cable Single Mode Fiber Patch Cables - LC to SC UPC 20 FT  or equivalent 15 
Fiber GBIC Module 10GBase-LR SFP+ LC Transceiver，10G Single-Mode Module (GBIC)  or 

equivalent 
65 

Fiber Termination 
Box 

6 or 8 Port FTTH Terminal Box - with SC/APC Pigtails and SC/APC Adapters / 
Like   Show me cables SKU-ECFTB-108A-SCA  or equivalent 
 

8 
 

Network Switch Managed 8 port GB Switch with 10 GB SFP+, Up Link Port,POE+, /Like TP-Link 
TL-SG3210XHP-M2  or equivalent 

10 

Network Switch Managed POE+ 24 port Switch with 10 GB SFP+ Up Link Port at least 
300 Watts / Like TP-Link TL-SG3428XMP  or equivalent 

12 

Network Switch Managed POE+ 48 port Switch with 10 GB SFP+ Up Link Port at least 
300 Watts / Like TP-Link SG3452XP  or equivalent 

 

3 

Raceway 
 

70 ft per box 1.25" Wide x 1" Deep cable raceway/ Like PL1ABC7  or 
equivalent 

5 
Boxes 
of 70’ 
Each 



PRICING 

• Labor pricing for installation of IAP’s must be listed separate. 

• Any ongoing subscription pricing must be listed separate. 

• Licenses and software for the adequate performance of eligible components must be listed separate. 
• The District reserves the right to award the bid to the overall best-qualified vendor and not solely 

based on lowest price. Price will be the highest weighted factor. 

• If applicable, the vendor shall specify change fees, freight assurance fees, shipping charges, taxes, 
surcharges and contingency fees for eligible equipment. 

• A manufacturer’s three-year warranty shall be provided as an integral part of an eligible component 
without separately identifiable cost. 

 
AWARD OF THE RFP 
Upon completion of the evaluation process, the District may award the RFP to the vendor whose 
proposal is determined to be most advantageous to the District. All pertinent District policies and State of 
Utah purchasing codes and State procurement policies and procedures apply. The District will send out 
an award contract letter for the vendor to sign as an acceptance. Pricing must be good through July 1st 
2024. The Purchase Order will be sent on or near April 1st, after the award contract letter is signed by 
both parties. 

 
 
POINT OF CONTACT 

 
Any questions concerning technical specifications or Statement of Work (SOW) requirements must 
be directed to: Doug Johnson, Technology Director, 435-687-9846 / doug@emeryschools.org. 

 
ERATE BID EVALUATION MATRIX 

470 - #260021564 
 

FACTOR POINTS AVAILABLE 
Price of the eligible and 
services 

 
40 

Prior experience with the 
vendor 

 
15 

 
Specifications 35 
Local or in-state vendor 10 
TOTAL 100 
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